STATE OF NEVADA LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION  (775) 684-6800
JOHN OCEGUERA, Assemblyman, Chairman

|_ E G I S I_ AT I V E C O U N S E L B U R E A U Lorne J. Malkiewich, Director, Secretary
LEGISLATIVE BUILDING
401 S. CARSON STREET

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701-4747
Fax No.: (775) 684-6600

INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821
BERNICE MATHEWS, Senator, Co-Chair
STEVEN HORSFORD, Senator, Co-Chair

Mark Krmpotic, Fiscal Analyst

Tracy W. Raxter, Fiscal Analyst

LORNE J. MALKIEWICH, Director
(775) 684-6300

BRENDA J. ERDOES, Legislative Counsel (775) 684-6830
PAUL V. TOWNSEND, Legislative Auditor (775) 684-6815
DONALD O. WILLIAMS, Research Director (775) 684-6825

N 1 &

0, L é
3 S
v"’k OUR 0O x.

EVaDE

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 28, 2010
TO: Chairman, Members, and Alternates, Nevada Vision Stakeholder Group
FROM: Dave Ziegler, Principal Policy Analyst

Research Division

SUBJECT: Education Rankings Provided by Member Robert Lee Potter

This memorandum transmits a set of education indicators for the 50 states, from the
January 14, 2010, edition of Education Week. Nevada Vision Stakeholder Group member
Robert Lee Potter provided this information.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions (telephone: 775/684-6825;
e-mail: dziegler@lcb.state.nv.us). :

DZ/cjs:W100127-3
Enc.

EXHIBIT G NevadaStakeholder =~ Document consists of 3 pages.
[¥] Entire document provided.
A copy of the complete document is available through
the Research ~ Library  (775/684-6827) or e-mail
library@Icb.state.nv.us). Meeting Date: 1/29/10 © 17 <€

(NSPO Rev. 10-09)



rduer
New Stamp G


MASSACHUSETTS A
NEW JERSEY A-
NEW HAMPSHIRE A-
CONNECTICUT A-
MINNESOTA B+
MARYLAND B+
VERMONT B+
NORTH DAKOTA B
VIRGINIA B
PENNSYLVANIA B
WISCONSIN B
IOWA B
NEW YORK B
COLORADO B-
KANSAS B-
NEBRASKA B-
ILLINOIS B-
UTAH B-
SOUTH DAKOTA B-
RHODE ISLAND B-
MONTANA B-
WASHINGTON B-
WYOMING C+
DELAWARE C+
OHIO C+
MAINE C+
HAWAII C+
MISSOURI C+
INDIANA C+
MICHIGAN G¥
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA C+
IDAHO C
NORTH CAROLINA (&
OREGON &
FLORIDA G
SOUTH CAROLINA [od
ALASKA C
GEORGIA e
TEXAS C
KENTUCKY [
CALIFORNIA c
ALABAMA C-
OKLAHOMA C-
TENNESSEE C-
ARIZONA C-
ARKANSAS C-
WEST VIRGINIA C-
LOUISIANA (&=
MISSISSIPPI D+
NEW MEXICO D+
NEVADA D+
us:

93.3
90.6
89.9
89.8
87.0
87.0
86.9
84.6
83.9
83.5
83.2
83.1
82.6
82.4
82.4
82.1
81.2
80.9
80.5
80.4
79.9
79.8
79.5
79.5
79.3
78.6
78.4
78.1
77.6
77.3
77.2
76.4
764
75.7
75.6
751
74.9
74.3
73.5
73.3
729
72.3
721
72.0
70.9
70.8
70.6
69.8
68.6
67.4
67.0

36 EDUCATION WEEK | January 14, 2010

Chance for Success

EARLY FOUNDATIONS SCHOOIL YEARS

Percent of children  Percent of children

in families with with at least one Percent of children Percent of children Percent of eligible
incomes at least parent with a with at least one whose parents are Percent of 3- and children enrolled
200% of poverty postsecondary parent working full fluent English- 4-year-olds enrolled in kindergarten
level degree time and year-round speakers in preschool programs
73.8% 59.4% 76.7% 85.7% 60.4% 76.7%
732 54.4 80.0 81.6 64.2 76.6
77.3 59.4 84.5 96.6 49.0 771
74.7 55.5 79.2 87.0 60.5 76.0
711 58.1 824 91.5 42.8 71.6
739 52.5 82.4 90.3 49.7 79.4
69.3 52.0 77.6 97.8 535 729
621 60.8 84.2 96.5 277 74.2
68.6 51.3 : 81.1 90.2 48.1 76.3
64.0 47.7 76.7 93.2 47.5 73.8
66.5 49.3 81.9 93.4 42.2 77.7
65.0 52.4 83.9 73.9 43.7 76.2
62.1 49.4 7157 79.0 56.9 773
65.4 51.8 79.6 84.5 43.9 73.1
61.2 50.1 82.8 90.8 42.5 77.4
65:5 51.2 86.4 89.9 361 732
63.7 47.9 77.4 82.3 529 77.2
65.9 54.6 83.8 90.2 37.5 78:3
58.6 49.3 80.5 25.1 38.9 5.7
66.9 50.9 751 83.9 44.7 73.2
60.2 49.2 76.7 97.9 40.1 257
66.3 48.7 78.0 84.7 40.0 737
67.1 44.7 82.9 96.7 452 71.9
64.1 42.8 798 89.8 45.8 78.8
61.0 45.4 75.9 96.4 43.1 74.2
60.3 44.9 74.7 97:7 37.8 82.2
73.0 46.8 81.7 80.6 54.6 75.6
58.8 43.3 76.9 95.6 42.3 77.8
60.6 43.6 765 94.5 39.4 74.9
59.5 45.2 72.6 94.2 46.3 74.4
53.3 415 61.8 94.5 68.6 78.7
53.5 44.5 77.4 0.3 33.0 76.8
57.3 43.6 76.2 89.4 46.6 78.1
59.83 45.1 75.0 85.5 39.6 73:5
58.2 44.8 77.2 81.8 50.9 71.5
55.4 42.2 73.8 94.9 48.6 79.4
69.6 44.1 70.8 91.9 393 741
56.4 41.1 76.4 88.9 50.7 78.6
52,9 36.7 77.8 73 41.6 79.0
53.7 37.7 70.6 96.7 42.8 76.8
58.7 39.0 74.5 62.8 49.3 78.4
55.1 40.0 73.9 95.7 43.2 721
52.6 387 75.7 91.8 42.1 76.0
54.6 39.1 75.2 93.7 374 76.8
54.6 373 76.6 75.2 339 78.0
47.6 34.0 72.6 93.0 49.3 76.6
53.1 335, 72.4 99.5 377 79.6
525 33.7 73.6 96.6 50.7 75.4
45.1 357 70.0 98.2 50.6 78.6
47.9 34.0 76.2 83.9 37.8 79.9
60.4 33.0 79.0 72.3 28.7 78.8

$0.4% 44.4% 83.9% ase% J  769% |

Note: States are ordered based on unrounded values for the Chance-for-Success Index.
'Values in the U.S. row report resuilts for the nation as a whole, if it had been treated as a state.
SOURCE: EPE Research Center, 2010



SONLNE www.edwes

Percent of young Percent of adults
Percent of 4th grade  Percent of 8th grade  Percent of public high  adults (18-24) enrolled (25-64) with a Percent of adults Percent of adults
public school public school school students in postsecondary 2-or 4-year (25-64) with incomes  (25-64) in labor force
students “proficient”  students "proficient” who graduate education or with postsecondary at or above national working full time
on NAEP on NAEP with a diploma adegree degree median and year-round
49.2% 51.7% 75.9% 66.8% 49.8% 61.6% 71.1% MASSACHUSETTS
43.1 44.4 82.1 61.6 447 61.4 73.9 NEW JERSEY
41.1 43.3 77.0 61.0 455 56.7 125 NEW HAMPSHIRE
41.2 39.8 78.9 62.4 46.7 62.6 721 CONNECTICUT
36.9 46.9 792 59.0 45.4 554 72.3 MINNESOTA
359 40.1 73.5 54.5 44.2 63.0 1673 MARYLAND
40.9 435 78.7 63.7 44.6 48.7 70.6 VERMONT
35:3 43.1 79.0 61.4 44.0 47.9 74.5 NORTH DAKOTA
37.6 35.6 69.2 53.5 433 56.8 76.7 VIRGINIA
40.2 39.8 77.6 61.3 87.7 51.7 73.4 PENNSYLVANIA
35.6 39.3 81.7 57.5 37.8 50.5 73.7 WISCONSIN
36.1 33.9 80.7 60.5 38.9 46.3 75.5 IOWA
36.0 33.7 68.3 62.8 43.7 545 73.3 NEW YORK
36.2 39.7 72.7 52.7 45.2 53.6 72.4 COLORADO
36.1 39.5 75.4 54.2 40.9 48.8 76.5 KANSAS
34.6 34.6 78.7 63.9 40.7 45.5 76.8 NEBRASKA
32.2 331 74.1 58.6 40.8 53:3 72.8 ILLINOIS
339 35.1 72.2 50.3 40.4 49.3 72.8 UTAH
33.7 415 771 51.6 38.1 42.2 79.2 SOUTH DAKOTA
30.8 27.8 72.8 67.9 40.9 54.1 70.5 RHODE ISLAND
385 43.6 76.1 429 38.1 42.8 70.8 MONTANA
36.3 39.4 62.4 48.3 42.3 56.4 70.6 WASHINGTON
36.4 34.7 73.2 40.8 34.0 51.3 76.3 WYOMING
3338 317 66.0 55.4 36.4 53.4 75.7 DELAWARE
36.3 35.7 74.3 53.9 35.0 48.2 72.0 OHIO
35.8 35.3 76.3 53.1 35.9 43.4 68.9 MAINE
25.7 25.3 63.9 42.7 42.5 557 76.7 HAWAII
31.8 35.5 74.4 51.8 35.0 46.1 73.8 MISSOURI
33.0 36.2 733 52.6 335 47.5 71.7 INDIANA
32.4 30.5 69.6 57.5 357 48.6 66.9 MICHIGAN
13.8 112 48.8 70.3 54.4 64.6 758.6 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
35.1 38.4 76.8 46.2 35.2 45.1 70.8 IDAHO
291 35.6 633 49.7 37.0 45.6 73.0 NORTH CAROLINA
28.3 36.6 74.9 45.8 38.6 47.4 67.1 OREGON
340 29.0 575 49.0 36.8 45.1 72.7 FLORIDA
25.8 30.2 66.3 48.6 34.7 44.6 74.0 SOUTH CAROLINA
28.7 335 65.9 35.6 365 57.7 62.7 ALASKA
28.3 26.8 55.9 45.4 36.2 48.3 74.7 GEORGIA
29.6 36.2 65.3 45.6 33.2 47.8 76.6 TEXAS
335 27.2 72.0 45.1 28.7 44.0 73:5 KENTUCKY
2259 234 67.5 53 38.6 534 699 CALIFORNIA
28.9 20.4 61.4 47.2 31.7 45.3 75.4 ALABAMA
268 238 70.6 45.0 31.7 42.9 76.2 OKLAHOMA
26.9 25.2 69.5 47.3 31.0 43.1 733 TENNESSEE
24.2 29.0 68.6 43.0 34.4 48.4 73.2 ARIZONA
28.6 270 719 41.6 26.9 39.6 73.8 ARKANSAS
27.8 19.4 71.8 50.7 255 41.8 136 WEST VIRGINIA
204 20.3 61.9 45.1 271 459 759 LOUISIANA
187 15.2 60.5 519 29.4 39.7 75.0 MISSISSIPPI
24.0 20.2 56.0 40.9 33.6 43.3 72.2 NEW MEXICO
24.4 24.8 47.3 392 30.2 50.0 73.6 NEVADA

B 31.7% 73.0% W

QUALITY COUNTS 2010 37



