STATE OF NEVADA LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU

LEGISLATIVE BUILDING

401 S. CARSON STREET

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701-4747

Fax No.: (775) 684-6600

LORNE J. MALKIEWICH, *Director* (775) 684-6800



LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (775) 684-6800 JOHN OCEGUERA, Assemblyman, Chairman

Lorne J. Malkiewich, Director, Secretary

INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821

BERNICE MATHEWS, Senator, Co-Chair STEVEN HORSFORD, Senator, Co-Chair Mark Krmpotic, Fiscal Analyst Tracy W. Raxter, Fiscal Analyst

BRENDA J. ERDOES, Legislative Counsel (775) 684-6830 PAUL V. TOWNSEND, Legislative Auditor (775) 684-6815 DONALD O. WILLIAMS, Research Director (775) 684-6825

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

January 28, 2010

TO:

Chairman, Members, and Alternates, Nevada Vision Stakeholder Group

FROM:

Dave Ziegler, Principal Policy Analyst

Research Division

SUBJECT:

Education Rankings Provided by Member Robert Lee Potter

This memorandum transmits a set of education indicators for the 50 states, from the January 14, 2010, edition of *Education Week*. Nevada Vision Stakeholder Group member Robert Lee Potter provided this information.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions (telephone: 775/684-6825; e-mail: dziegler@lcb.state.nv.us).

DZ/cjs:W100127-3 Enc.

EXHIBIT G NevadaStakeholder Document provided.

Document consists of 3 pages.

A copy of the complete document is available through the Research Library (775/684-6827) or e-mail library@lcb.state.nv.us). Meeting Date: 1/29/10



Chance for Success

			EARLY FOUND	ATIONS		SCHOOL YEARS				
	GI	RADE	Family Income	Parent Education	Parental Employment	Linguistic Integration	Preschool Enrollment	Kindergarten Enrollment	le 1	
			Percent of children in families with incomes at least 200% of poverty level	Percent of children with at least one parent with a postsecondary degree	Percent of children with at least one parent working full time and year-round	Percent of children whose parents are fluent English- speakers	Percent of 3- and 4-year-olds enrolled in preschool	Percent of eligible children enrolled in kindergarten programs		
MASSACHUSETTS	А	93.3	73.8%	59.4%	76.7%	85.7%	60.4%	76.7%		
NEW JERSEY	A-	90.6	73.2	54.4	80.0	81.6	64.2	76.6		
NEW HAMPSHIRE	A-	89.9	77.3	59.4	84.5	96.6	49.0	77.1		
CONNECTICUT	A-	89.8	74.7	55.5	79.2	87.0	60.5	76.0		
MINNESOTA	B+	87.0	71.1	58.1	82.4	91.5	42.8	71.6		
MARYLAND	B+	87.0	73.9	52.5	82.4	90.3	49.7	79.4		
VERMONT	B+	86.9	69.3	52.0	77.6	97.8	53.5	72.9		
NORTH DAKOTA	В	84.6	67.1	60.8	84.2	96.5	27.7	74.2		
VIRGINIA	В	83.9	68.6	51.3	81.1	90.2	48.1	76.3		
PENNSYLVANIA	В	83.5	64.0	47.7	76.7	93.2	47.5	73.8		
WISCONSIN	В	83.2	66.5	49.3	81.9	93.4	42.2	77.7		
IOWA	В	83.1	65.0	52.4	83.9	93.9	43.7	76.2		
NEW YORK	В	82.6	62.1	49.4	75.7	79.0	56.9	77.3		
COLORADO	B-	82.4	65.4	51.8	79.6	84.5	43.9	73.1		
KANSAS	B-	82.4	61.2	50.1	82.8	90.8	42.5	77.4		
NEBRASKA	B-	82.1	65.5	51.2	86.4	89.9	36.1	73.2		
ILLINOIS	B-	81.2	63.7	47.9	77.4	82.3	52.1	77.2		
UTAH	B-	80.9	65.9	54.6	83.8	90.2	37.5	78.3		
SOUTH DAKOTA	B-	80.5	58.6	49.3	80.5	95.1	38.9	75.7		
RHODE ISLAND	B-	80.4	66.9	50.9	75.1	83.9	44.7	73.2		
MONTANA	B-	79.9	60.2	49.2	76.7	97.9	40.1	75.7		
WASHINGTON	B-	79.8	66.3	48.7	78.0	84.7	40.0	73.7		
WYOMING	C+	79.5	67.1	44.7	82.9	96.7	45.2	71.9		
DELAWARE	C+	79.5	64.1	42.8	79.8	89.8	45.8	78.8		
OHIO	C+	79.3	61.0	45.4	75.9	96.4	43.1	74.2		
MAINE	C+	78.6	60.3	44.9	74.7	97.7	37.8	82.2		
HAWAII	C+	78.4	73.0	46.8	81.7	80.6	54.6	75.6		
MISSOURI	C+	78.1	58.8	43.3	76.9	95.6	42.3	77.8		
INDIANA	C+	77.6	60.6	43.6	76.5	94.5	39.4	74.9		
MICHIGAN	C+	77.3	59.5	45.2	72.6	94.2	46.3	74.4		
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	C+	77.3	53.3	41.5	61.8	94.5	68.6	78.7		
IDAHO	C	76.4	53.5	44.5	77.4	90.3	33.0	76.8		
NORTH CAROLINA	C	76.4 76.4	57.3	43.6	76.2	89.4	46.6	78.1		
OREGON		75.7	59.3	45.1	75.0	85.5	39.6	73.5		
FLORIDA	С	75.6	58.2	44.8	77.2	81.8	50.9	73.5 77.5		
SOUTH CAROLINA	С	75.1	55.4	42.2	73.8	94.9	48.6	79.4		
ALASKA	C	74.9	69.6	44.1	70.8	91.9	39.3	74.1		
		74.7	56.4	41.1	76.4	88.9				
GEORGIA	C	74.3	52.9	36.7			50.7	78.6		
TEXAS					77.8	73.1	41.6	79.0		
KENTUCKY	C	73.3	53.7	37.7	70.6	96.7	42.8	76.8		
CALIFORNIA	C	72.9	58.7	39.0	74.5	62.8	49.3	78.4		
ALABAMA	C-	72.3	55.1	40.0	73.9	95.7	43.2	77.1		
OKLAHOMA	C-	72.1	52.6	38.7	75.7	91.8	42.1	76.0		
TENNESSEE	C-	72.0	54.6	39.1	75.2	93.7	37.4	76.8		
ARIZONA	C-	70.9	54.6	37.3	76.6	75.2	33.9	78.0		
ARKANSAS	C-	70.8	47.6	34.0	72.6	93.0	49.3	76.6		
WEST VIRGINIA	C-	70.6	53.1	33.5	72.1	99.5	37.7	79.6		
LOUISIANA	C-	69.8	52.5	33.7	73.6	96.6	50.7	75.4		
MISSISSIPPI	D+	68.6	45.1	35.7	70.0	98.2	50.6	78.6		
NEW MEXICO	D+	67.4	47.9	34.0	76.2	83.9	37.8	79.9		
NEVADA	D+	67.0	60.4	33.0	79.0	72.3	28.7	78.8		
U.S. ¹	C+	78.0	60.4%	44.4%	76.9%	83.9%	46.8%	76.9%	PARTY OF	

SOURCE: EPE Research Center, 2010

¹ Values in the U.S. row report results for the nation as a whole, if it had been treated as a state.

	ADULT OUTCOMES				en andre en	ORCH SHOP TO SHEET IN	
	Steady Employment	Annual Income	Adult Educational Attainment	Young-Adult Education	High School Graduation	8th Grade Mathematics	4th Grade Reading
	Percent of adults (25-64) in labor force working full time and year-round	Percent of adults (25-64) with incomes at or above national median	Percent of adults (25-64) with a 2- or 4-year postsecondary degree	Percent of young adults (18-24) enrolled in postsecondary education or with a degree	Percent of public high school students who graduate with a diploma	Percent of 8th grade public school students "proficient" on NAEP	Percent of 4th grade public school students "proficient" on NAEP
MASSACHUSETTS	71.1%	61.6%	49.8%	66.8%	75.9%	51.7%	49.2%
NEW JERSEY	73.9	61.4	44.7	61.6	82.1	44.4	43.1
NEW HAMPSHIRE	72.5	56.7	45.5	61.0	77.0	43.3	41.1
CONNECTICUT	72.1	62.6	46.7	62.4	78.9	39.8	41.2
MINNESOTA	72.3	55.6	45.4	59.0	79.2	46.9	36.9
MARYLAND	76.9	63.0	44.2	54.5	73.5	40.1	35.9
VERMONT	70.6	48.7	44.6	63.7	78.7	43.5	40.9
NORTH DAKOTA	74.5	47.9	44.0	61.4	79.0	43.1	35.3
VIRGINIA	76.7	56.8	43.3	53.5	69.2	35.6	37.6
PENNSYLVANIA	73.4	51.7	37.7	61.3	77.6	39.8	40.2
WISCONSIN	73.7	50.5	37.8	57.5	81.7	39.3	35.6
IOWA	75.5	46.3	38.9	60.5	80.7	33.9	36.1
NEW YORK	73.3	54.5	43.7	62.8	68.3	33.7	36.0
COLORADO	72.4	53.6	45.2	52.7	72.7	39.7	36.2
KANSAS	76.5	48.8	40.9	54.2	75.4	39.5	36.1
NEBRASKA	76.8	45.5	40.7	63.9	78.7	34.6	34.6
ILLINOIS	72.8	53.3	40.8	58.6	74.1	33.1	32.2
UTAH	72.8	49.3	40.4	50.3	72.2	35.1	33.9
SOUTH DAKOTA	79.2	42.2	38.1	51.6	77.1	41.5	33.7
RHODE ISLAND	70.5	54.1	40.9	67.9	72.8	27.8	30.8
MONTANA	70.8	42.8	38.1	42.9	76.1	43.6	38.5
	70.6	56.4	42.3	48.3	62.4	39.4	36.3
WASHINGTON	76.3	51.3	34.0	40.8	73.2	34.7	36.4
WYOMING	75.7	53.4	36.4	55.4	66.0	31.7	33.8
DELAWARE	72.0	48.2	35.0	53.9	74.3	35.7	36.3
OHIO	68.9	43.4	35.9	53.1	76.3	35.3	35.8
MAINE	76.7	55.7	42.5	42.7	63.9	25.3	25.7
HAWAII	73.8		35.0	51.8	74.4	35.5	31.8
MISSOURI		46.1	33.5	52.6	73.3	36.2	33.0
INDIANA		47.5	35.7		69.6	30.5	32.4
MICHIGAN	66.9	48.6		57.5 70.3		11.2	13.8
DISTRICT OF COL	75.6	64.6	54.4		48.8		
IDAHO	70.8	45.1	35.2	46.2	76.8	38.4 35.6	35.1 29.1
NORTH CAROLINA	73.0	45.6	37.0	49.7	63.3		
OREGON	67.1	47.4	38.6	45.8	74.9	36.6 29.0	28.3
FLORIDA	72.7	45.1	36.8	49.0	57.5		34.0
SOUTH CAROLINA	74.0	44.6	34.7	48.6	66.3	30.2	25.8
ALASKA	62.7	57.7	36.5	35.6	65.9	33.5	28.7
GEORGIA	74.7	48.3	36.2	45.4	55.9	26.8	28.3
TEXAS	76.6	47.8	33.2	45.6	65.3	36.2	29.6
KENTUCKY	73.5	44.0	28.7	45.1	72.0	27.2	33.5
CALIFORNIA	69.9	53.1	38.6	53.2	67.5	23.4	22.9
ALABAMA	75.4	45.3	31.7	47.2	61.4	20.4	28.9
OKLAHOMA	76.2	42.9	31.7	45.0	70.6	23.8	26.8
TENNESSEE		43.1	31.0	47.3	69.5	25.2	26.9
ARIZONA	73.2	48.4	34.4	43.0	68.6	29.0	24.2
ARKANSAS		39.6	26.9	41.6	71.9	27.0	28.6
WEST VIRGINIA	73.6	41.8	25.5	50.7	71.8	* 19.4	27.8
LOUISIANA		45.9	27.1	45.1	61.9	20.3	20.4
MISSISSIPPI	75.0	39.7	29.4	51.9	60.5	15.2	18.7
NEW MEXICO		43.3	33.6	40.9	56.0	20.2	24.0
NEVADA	73.6	50.0	30.2	39.2	47.3	24.8	24.4